
RESOLUTION NO. 1095 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF A NOTICE OF INTENT 
THAT THE CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS INTENDS TO ESTABLISH TAX 
INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. THREE, CITY OF 
TERRELL (TIRZ #3) PURSUANT TO THE TAX INCREMENT 
FINANCING ACT, TEXAS TAX CODE ANN., CHAPTER 311, FOR THE 
CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY SECRETARY 
TO PUBLISH A NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING IN A NEWSPAPER OF 
GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE AREA AND ON THE CITY 
WEBSITE; AUTHORIZE PREPARATION OF AN INTERLOCAL 
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FOR A PARTNERSHIP BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF TERRELL AND KAUFMAN COUNTY; AUTHORIZE THE 
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH P3WORKS, 
LLC FOR TIRZ ADMINISTRATION SERVICES; INSTRUCT THE CITY 
SECRETARY TO SEND NOTICE OF INTENT TO ALL TAXING 
ENTITIES WITHIN TIRZ #3, PURSUANT TO THE TAX INCREMENT 
FINANCING ACT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Terrell, Texas, a Texas home-rule municipality, has the authority under 

Chapter 311 of the Tax Increment Financing Act, as amended, of the Texas Tax Code, to designate 

a contiguous or noncontiguous geographic area or areas within the corporate limits or 

extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City as tax increment reinvestment zones to promote 

development or redevelopment, and the City Council has determined that development or 

redevelopment would not occur solely through private investment in the reasonable, foreseeable 

future, that the zones are feasible, and that creation of the zones is in the best interest of the City 

and the property in the zones; and 

WHEREAS. the City of Terrell intends to establish Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Three. 

City of Terrell (TIRZ #3) for the purpose of facilitating such development or redevelopment by 

financing the costs of public works, public improvements, programs, and other projects benefiting 

the zones, plus other costs incidental to those expenditures, all of which costs are authorized by 

the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the boundaries of the Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Three, City of Terrell 

(TIRZ #3) are described on the attachment designated as Exhibit "A" and shown on the maps 

attached hereto as Exhibit "B"; said TIRZ #3 being within the city limits and the extraterritorial 

jurisdiction of the City of Terrell; and 



WHEREAS, Section 311.003 of the Act provides that not less than seven (7) days before the date 

of the Public Hearing, the governing body of the municipality must publish a Notice of Public 

Hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the area; and 

WHEREAS, the required City of Terrell and Kaufman County Participation Agreement in the 

form of an Interlocal Agreement between the City of Terrell and Kaufman County should be 

created. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
TERRELL, TEXAS, THAT: 

Section 1: The City of Terrell intends to undertake all measures required, and has initiated the 

necessary process, to create Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Three, City of Terrell (TIRZ 

#3), as described in Exhibits A and B, and is fully committed to completing that process. 

Section 2: The City Secretary is hereby instructed to post notice of the required public hearing for 

purposes of creating Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Three, City of Terrell (TIRZ #3) to 

be held in the City Council Chambers, Terrell City Hall, 20 I East Nash Street, Terrell, Texas, on 

a date and at a time to be subsequently determined by the City Manager. 

Section 3: The Notice shall include all descriptions and other documents as required by State law. 

Section 4: City staff is hereby instructed to create and negotiate the required City-County 

Participation Agreement in the form of a Participation Agreement and Project Plan/Finance Plan, 

to ensure a partnership between the City of Terrell and Kaufman County, the preliminary drafts of 

which are included as Exhibit C, attached. 

Section 5: Upon approval by Kaufman County of the Participation Agreement, with Project 

PlaniFinance Plan, for Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone No. Three, City of Terrell (TIRZ #3), 

the City Manager is instructed to return to the City Council as necessary to finalize Tax 

Reinvestment Zone No. Three, City of Terrell (TIRZ #3). 

Section 6: The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a consulting services agreement, in 

the form of Exhibit 0, with P3Works, LLC to properly administer Tax Increment Zone No. Three 

and ensure compliance with the TIF Act, and is further instructed to do so. 

Section 7: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Terre II, Texas, on this 21 st day of 
June, 2022. 



E. Rick Cannona, Mayor 

Attest: 

Dawn Steil, City Secretary 



Tax Increment Reinvestment Zone # 3 

(766.07 Acres) 

BEING a tract of land situated in the Richard Mead Survey, Abstract No. 326, the W.R. 
Leath Survey, Abstract No. 305, the Lewis Pearce Survey, Abstract No. 373, the J.W. 
Ward Survey, Abstract No. 596, and the William Simpson Survey, Abstract No. 453, 
Kaufman County, Texas, and being a portion of a called 3,152.439 acre tract of land 
described in a Substitute Trustee's Deed to AP Dupont Limited Partnership, recorded in 
Volume 3502, Page, 558, Deed Records , Kaufman County, Texas (D.R.K.C.T.), and 
being all of a called 80.083 acre tract of land described in a Warranty Deed to C.L. 
Hamilton , Jr., recorded in Volume 528 , Page 759, D.R.K.C.T. , and being all of a called 
288.239 acre tract of land designated as "Tract 1" in a Warranty Deed to AP 
Terrell Limited Partnership, recorded in Volume 2324, Page 267, D.R.K.C.T., and more 
particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point in the southwest right-of-way line of Spur 557 (variable width right­
of-way) at the most easterly corner of said 3,152.439 acre tract and at the most northerly 
corner of a called 2.062 acre tract of land designated as "Parcel 2" in a Special Warranty 
Deed - for Right-of-Way to the City of Terrell, Texas, recorded in Volume 5110, Page 
268 , D.R.K.C.T. ; 

THENCE South 44°11 '57" West, with a southeast line of said 3,152.439 acre tract and 
the northwest line of said 2.062 acre tract, passing at a distance of 22.3 feet, the most 
westerly corner of said 2.062 acre tract, said point being in the northwest line of a called 
255.68 acre tract of land designated as "Tract 1" in a Foreclosure Sale Deed to Terrell 
80/20 , Ltd ., recorded in Volume 3838, Page 221, D.R.K.C .T. and continuing with the 
northwest line of said 255.68 acre tract and a southeast line of said 3,152.439 acre tract 
for a total distance of 2,135.86 feet to a point in Kaufman County Road No. 305, at an 
interior corner of said 3,152.439 acre tract; 

THENCE South 45°59'43" East, with a northeasterly line of said 3,152.439 acre tract and 
along said County Road, passing at a distance of 101 .1 feet, a southeasterly corner of 
said 3,152.439 acre tract and the north corner of said 80.083 acre tract, and continuing 
with the northeast line of said 80.083 acre tract and along said County Road for a total 
distance of 2,038.2 feet to the east corner of said 80.083 acre; 

THENCE South 4r15'58" East a distance of 250.0 feet to a point for corner, said corner 
being the common corner of a tract deeded to Norma White DBA Terrell RV Park in 
Volume 4962, Page 300 and a tract deeded to Billy Holmes in Volume 579, Page 229, 
D.R.K.C.T.; 

THENCE South 4r12'43" East a distance of 250.0 feet along the North East line of said 
Billy Holmes tract to a point for corner, said corner being the North East corner of a tract 
deeded to Billy Holmes in Volume 618, Page 630 of the D.R.K.C.T.; 

http:2,135.86


THENCE South 4r13'22" East a distance of 332.03 feet to a point for corner, said corner 
being the North West corner of a tract of land deeded to Norma J. White and Mike Hennig 
in Volume 221, Page 494 of the D.R.K.C .T.; 

THENCE South 43°54'06" East a distance of 372.17 feet to a point for corner; 

THENCE South 10°47'22" West a distance of 45.68 feet to a point for corner in the North 
right-of-Way of Interstate Highway No. 20; 

THENCE with the North right-of-way line of said Interstate Highway No. 20 the following 
courses and distances: 

South 65°35'47" West, a distance of 781.66 feet to a point for corner; 

South 72°35'13" West, a distance of 256.14 feet to a pOint for corner at the 
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left with a radius of 5,929.58 feet, a central 
angle of 2°02'40", a chord bearing of South 72°39'20" West and a chord length of 
211.56 feet; 

Southwesterly along said curve an arc length of 211.57 feet to a point for corner; 

South 70°58'06" West a distance of 143.91 feet to a point for corner at the 
beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left with a radius of 5,929.58 feet, a central 
angle of 3°02'42", a chord bearing of South 69°00'13" West, and a chord length of 
315.10 feet; 

Southwesterly along said curve an arc length of 315.14 feet to a point for corner at 
the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the left with a radius of 5,937.99 feet, a 
central angle of 13°14'56", a chord bearing of South 60°54'42" West, and a chord 

length of 1 ,370.03 feet; 


Southwesterly along said curve an arc length of 1,373.09 feet to a point for corner; 


South 54°19'22" West, a distance of 904.5 feet to a point for corner; 


South 56°36'48" West, a distance of 750.6 feet to a point for corner; 


South 54°19'22" West, a distance of 1 ,150.0 feet to a point for corner; 


South 49°25'25" West, a distance of 351.3 feet to a point for corner; 


South 54°27'12" West, a distance of 2,715.7 feet to a point for corner; 


South 62°00'19" West, a distance of 839.8 feet to a point at the most southerly 

corner of said 288.239 acre tract and at a southeasterly corner of the 
aforementioned 3,152.439 acre tract; 
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THENCE with the common line of said 288.239 acre tract and said 3,152.439 acre tract 
the following courses and distances: 

North 45°44'07" West, a distance of 889.6 feet to a point for corner; 

North 44°21'47" East, a distance of 3,411.9 feet to a point for corner; 

THENCE departing said common line and over and across said 3,152.439 acre tract the 
following courses and distances: 

North 1 r07'32" East, a distance of 1,155.4 feet to a point for corner; 


North 22°03'16" East, a distance of 156.1 feet to a point for corner; 


North 4r09'18" East, a distance of 117.9 feet to a point for corner; 


North Or08'55" West, a distance of 1 02.5 feet to a point for corner; 


North 22°03'16" East, a distance of 2,490.9 feet to a point for corner; 


North 06°54'26" East, a distance of 382.9 feet to a point for corner; 


North 01 °09'30" West, a distance of 1,182.6 feet to a point for corner; 


North 10°06'55" West, a distance of 284.2 feet to a point for corner; 


North 11 °14'00" East, a distance of 1 ,248.5 feet to a point for corner; 


North 02°49'37" West, a distance of 452.3 feet to a point for corner; 


North 31 °00'48" East, a distance of 768.7 feet to a point in the southwest right-of­

way line of the aforementioned Spur 557; 

THENCE with the southwest right-of-way line of said Spur 557 the following courses and 
distances: 

South 58°39'46" East, a distance of 763.7 feet to a point for corner; 

South 49°30'22" East, a distance of 845.9 feet to a point for corner; 

South 01 °29'17" East, a distance of 190.6 feet to a point for corner; 

South 49°55'59" East, a distance of 139.0 feet to a point for corner; 

North 6r32'44" East, a distance of 246.4 feet to a point for corner; 

South 70°45'50" East, a distance of 576.0 feet to a point for corner; 



South 6r15'40" East, a distance of 427.5 feet to a point for corner; 

South 63°46'25" East, a distance of 1 ,209.2 feet to a point for corner; 

South 64°16'17" East, a distance of 65.51 feet to a point for corner; to the POINT 
OF BEGINNING and containing a computed area of 33,457,214 square feet or 
768.07 acres of land, more or less. Save and Except a called 2.00 acre tract of 
land described in a Special Warranty Deed from Spezia Investments, LLLP to 
Rose Hill Special Utility District, recorded in Volume 3098, Page 385, Deed 
Records, Kaufman County, Texas , leaving a total area of 766.07 acres for the 
herein described tract of land. 
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AP Property Project DRAFT FOR DISCU SSION ONLY 

City of Terrell 

TlRZ#3 - Summary 

1 of 4 06/15/2022 



AP Property Project DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 

Total 

Participation AP Property 

Entity Rate Account 

City Participation Rate1 80% 80% 80% 

Cou 100% 100% 

$ 113,171,379 16,038,571 

72,831,833 10,321,678 

Footnotes: 

(1) City participating exclusively from its maintenance and operations rate. 

(2) County has not yet agreed to participate. City's request is for 100% of County 

M&O Tax Rate. 
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AP Property Project DRAFT FOR DISC USSION ONLY 

10 

11 

12 

B 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2' 
30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

3. 

2023 

2024 

1015 

1026 

2027 

2028 

2029 

2030 

2031 

2032 

2033 
20] 4 

2035 

2036 

2037 

2038 

2039 

2040 

2041 

2042 

2043 

2044 

2045 

1046 

2047 

2048 

2049 

2050 

2051 

2052 

2053 

2054 

2055 

2056 

2057 

2058 

2059 

2060 

2061 

2% 

2% 

2% 
2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 
2% 

0.0"" 

0.0% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 
2% 

2% 

2% 

0.0% 

0 .0% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

0.0% 

0.0% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 

2% 
2% 

0.0% 

Tax Incremenl Base S 2,907,545 

Clty M&O Rate 0.604200 

County M&O Rate 0.311068 

City AV Rate 0.764200 

County AV Rate 0.3799SS 

57,038,&48 

33,580,500 

$ 103,448,505 

$ 49,050,452 

61,601,041 

11,025,454 

33,205,598 

72.058,]43 

79,306,702 

17,512.361 

9,238,447 

Incremenbl 

2,965,695 58,151 80% 

60,063,658 57, 156, 113 80% 

94,845.431 91,937.886 80% 

200,190,844 197,283,300 80% 

253,245 ,113 S 150,337,569 80% 

319.911,056 S 317,003,511 80% 

337,334.731 S 334,427.187 80% 

377,287,014 5 374,379,479 80% 

449,345. 167 

518,651,869 

556,737,267 

446,437,622 80% 

525.744,324 80% 

553,829,723 80% 

567,872,013 564.964,468 80% 

$88,467,900 S 585,560,355 80% 

600,237.258 $ 597,329,713 80% 

612,242,003 S 609,334,459 80% 

624,486,843 S 621,579,299 80% 

636.976,$80 S 634,069,036 80% 

649.716, 112 $ 646,808,567 80% 

649,716, 112 $ 646,808,567 80% 

649.716.112 S 646,808.567 80% 

662,710,434 S 659,802,889 80% 

675,964,643 $ 673.057,098 80% 

689,483,935 S 686.576,391 80% 

703,273,614 $ 700,366,070 80% 

717• .339,086 S 714,431 ,542 80% 

731,685,868 $ 728,778,324 80% 

746,319,586 S 743,412,041 80% 

761.245,977 S 758,338,433 80% 

761 .245,977 S 758,338,433 80% 

761.245.977 758,338,433 80% 

776,470,897 773,563,352 80% 

792,000.315 

807,840,321 

823,997,127 

789,092,770 80% 

804,932,776 80% 

821.089,583 80% 

840,477,070 837.569.525 80% 

857, 286,611 S 854,379,067 80% 

874,432,344 $ 871,524,799 80% 

891.920,991 $ 889,013,446 80% 

891.920,991 S 889,013,446 80% 

Reinvestment Zone Number Three, City of Terrell 
Eastland PropelT; feaSIbility Study 

281 

276,270 

444,391 

953.589 

1, 210,032 

1,532.268 

1.616.487 

281 

276,551 

720,942 

1,674,530 

2,884,562 

4,416.830 

6,033,317 

1,809,601 7,842,918 

2,157 ,901 10,000,819 

2,541,238 12,542,057 

2,676,991 15,219,048 

2,730,812 17,949,860 

2,830,365 20,780,225 

2,887,253 23,667,478 

2,945.279 26,612,757 

3,004 .466 29,617,223 

3.064 ,836 32,682,059 

3, 126,414 35,808.473 

3, 126,414 38,934,886 

3, 126,414 42,.061,300 

3,189,223 45,250.524 

3,253,289 48,503 ,812 

3.318.636 51.822 ,448 

3,385, 289 55,207,737 

3,453,276 58,661,014 

3,522.623 62,183,637 

3,593.356 65,776,993 

3.665,505 69,442,498 

3,665,505 73,108,002 

3,665,505 76.773,507 

3,739,096 80,512,603 

3,814,159 84,326,762 

3,890,723 88.217,485 

3,968.819 92. 186,303 

4.048,476 96,234,779 

4,129,727 S 100,364,506 

4,212.602 S 104,577,108 

4,297, 135 S 108,874,244 

Footnotes 

163 

160.517 

258. 198 

554.050 

703.048 

890,273 

939.205 

1,051 ,407 

1,253,775 

1,476,500 

100" 
163 100% 

160,681 100% 

418,879 100% 

972,929 100% 

1,675,977 100% 

2,566,250 100% 

3,505,455 100% 

4.556,863 100% 

5,810.638 100% 

7,287, 138 100% 

1.555,375 8.842,514 100% 

1.586,646 $ 10,429,160 100% 

1,644.488 S 12,073,648 100% 

1.677,541 S 13,751 ,189 100% 

1,711,255 S 15,462,443 100% 

1,745,643 S 17,208,087 100% 

1,780,719 $ 18,988,806 100% 

1,816,497 S 20,805,303 100% 

1,816,497 $ 22.,621 ,801 100% 

1.816,497 $ 24,438,298 100% 

1,852,990 $ 26,291, 288 100% 

1,890,214 $ 28. 181,502 100% 

1,928,181 $ 30. 109,683 100" 

1,966,908 $ 32.076,591 l Q01( 

2,006,410 S 34,083,000 l omt. 
2.046,701 S 36,129,701 100% 

2,087,798 S 38,217,500 100% 

2, 129,718 $ 40.347,218 100% 

2, 129.718 S 42,476,935 100% 

2, 129,718 S 44,606,653 100% 

2,172,475 $ 46,779.128 100% 

2,216,088 $ 48,995,216 100% 

2.,260,573 S 51, 255,790 100% 

2,305,948 $ 53.561.737 100% 

2.352,230 $ 55,913,968 100% 

2.399,438 S 58.313,406 100% 

2.447,590 $ 60,760,996 1C1O% 

2, 496,705 S 63,257,702 100% 

I) Values Increased at 2% annually with tWO years of no growlh eam decade (0 Simulate an economic downturn. 

2) Tax ·lncrement Base eStimated as of January 1. 2022, and subteC1 to confirmation by Appraisal Dlstnct 

3) City and County (if applicable) only participating Wllh a percentage of their M&O Rate. 

4 ) County nas not yet agreed to participale and is snown for illustrative purposes only. 
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177.794 

285,989 

613,685 

778,720 

986,096 

1,040,296 

1, 164,575 

1,388,725 

181 

In,,75 
463,965 

1,077,650 

1,856,370 

2.842,466 

3.882,762 

5,047,337 

6,436,062 

1,635,422 8,071 ,484 

1.722.,787 9,794,271 

1,757,424 $ 11,5S1,695 

1,821,491 S 13,373, 186 

1,858, 102 S 15,231,287 

1,895,445 S 17,126,732 

1,933,534 S 19,060,266 

1,972.,386 S 21,032,652 

2.,012,014 S 23 ,044 .666 

2,012 .014 S 25 ,056,681 

2,012,014 S 27 .068,695 

2,052.,436 S 29, 121, 131 

2,093,665 $ 31 ,214 ,796 

~135.719 $ 33,3S0.S16 

2, 178,615 S 35 ,529, 130 

2.222,.368 S 37,751 ,498 

2,266,996 S 40,018,494 

2,312,517 $ 42,331,011 

2, 358,948 S 44,689,960 

2,358,948 S 47,048,908 

2,358,948 S 49,407.856 

2,406.308 S 51,814, 164 

2,454,615 S 54,268,779 

2,503,888 $ 56.772,667 

2,554, 147 S 59,326,814 

2.605,411 S 61 .932,225 

2,657,700 S 64,589,925 

2,711,035 S 67,300,960 

2,765,436 S 70,066,396 

40 

39,390 

63,361 

135,962 

172,525 

2J8,469 

230,477 

258,011 

307,671 

362,327 

381,683 

389,357 

403,55J 

411,662 

419,935 

428,374 

436,981 

445,761 

445,761 

445,761 

454,716 

463,851 

473,168 

482,671 

492,365 

502.252 

512,337 

40 

39,430 

102,79J 

238,753 

411,278 

629,747 

860,225 

1.118,236 

1,425,907 

1,788,134 

2, 169,917 

2,559,274 

2,962,824 

3,374,486 

3,794,421 

4,222,795 

4,659,776 

5, 105,537 

5,551,298 

5,997,059 

6,451,776 

6,915,627 

7,388,794 

7,871 ,466 

8,363,830 

8,866,083 

9,378,420 

522 ,624 9,901,044 

522,624 $ 10,423,668 

522 ,624 $ 10,946, 292 

533,117 $ 11,479,409 

543,819 $ 12,023,228 

554,736 $ 12,577,963 

565,870 $ 13, 143.834 

577,228 S 13,721 ,062 

588,812 S 14,309,874 

600,629 $ 14,910,503 

612 ,681 $ 15,523,184 

462 

454 ,064 

730,380 

1.567, 274 

1,988,752 

2,518,365 

2,656,783 

2,974, 175 

3,546,625 

4,176,660 

4,399,778 

4,488,236 

4,651 ,855 

4,745,354 

4,840,724 

4,938,000 

5,037,222 

5. 138,428 

5,138,428 

5,138,428 

5,241,659 

5,346,954 

462 

454,526 

1,184,906 

2,752,180 

4,740,932 

7,259,297 

9,916,080 

12,890,255 

16,436,881 

20,613,541 

25,013,319 

29,501.555 

34, 153,411 

38,898,765 

43,739,489 

48,677,489 

53.714,711 

58,853,139 

63,991,567 

69, 129,996 

74,371,655 

79,718,609 

5,454,355 85, 172,964 

5,563,904 $ 90,736.868 

5,675.644 S 96,412,512 

5,789,619 $102,202,131 

5,905,873 $ 108,108,005 

6.024 .453 S 114,132,457 

6,024,453 S 120,156,910 

6,024,453 S 126, 181,363 

6,145,404 $ 132,326,767 

6,268,774 $ 138,595,541 

6,394.611 $ 144,990, 152 

6,522,966 $151 ,513, 118 

6,653,887 $158.167,005 

6,787,427 $164,954,431 

6,923,637 S 171,878,068 

7,062 ,572 $178,940,640 
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AP Property Project DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 

Reinvestment Zone Number Three, City of Terrell 

Regional CommerCial Property Feasibility Stud" 

1_10n 2% 1.864,234 36.554 ~ 

1024 2% 1,901,518 73,838 80% 177 177 
 190 290
101 103 100% 114 114 
 25 25 


2025 2% 1,939,549 111,869 80% 157 514 
 107 310 100% 210 343 
 587 877
51 76 


2026 2% 1,978,340 150,660 80% 541 1,074 114 624 100% 148 691 
 77 153 
 889 1,766 

2027 2% 2,017,906 190,226 80% 728 1,803 423 1,047 100% 469 1,160 104 257 
 1.197 2,963 

2028 2% 514 1,582 1()()'% 592 1,7522,058,265 230.585 """ 919 2.722 111 188 
 1.511 4,474 

2,099,4]0 271,750 80% 1.115 3,837 648 2.229 1()(),% 717 2,469 1,832 6,3062029 2% 159 547 


2. 141.418 313,738 80% 1,314 5,1502030 2% 761 2,992 100% 845 3,314 187 714 
 2,159 8,464 

2.141,418 313,738 80% 1..516 6,667 216 951
2031 0.0% 881 3,873 100% 976 4,290 2,492 10.957 

10 2032 0.0% 
 17,926,389 20,067,807 18,240,127 80% 1..516 8. 183 B81 4,755 100% 976 5,266 216 1,167 2,492 13,449 

18,284,916 ]8.754,079 36,926,399 80% 88,165 96.349 12,571 !J.717 11 2011 2% 
 51,226 55,980 100% 56,739 62,005 144,905 158,354 

18,650,615 58,179,776 56,352,096 80% 178,487 274,836 103,704 159,684 100% 114,866 176.872 25,449 39.186 293,354 451.708 12 20]4 2% 

19,023.627 78.366,998 76,539,318 80% 272,383 547,219 158,259 317,943 100'% 175,293 352.165 38,836 78,022 13 20]5 2% 447,677 899,384 

14 20]6 2% 19,404,099 99,338,437 97,510,757 80% 369,960 917, 180 608,050 1,507,434214,953 532.896 100% 238,089 590.254 52,749 130,771 

15 2037 2% 
 101,325,206 99,497,526 80% 471 ,318 1.188.508 273,849 806,746 1()(),% 303,325 893.579 774,653 2,282,087 67,201 197,972 

103,351,710 101,524 .030 80% 480,931 1,869,439 279,429 1,086,174 1()()'% 309..505 1,203,08416 2038 2% 
 68,571 266,543 790,436 3.012,523 

105,418,745 103,591,065 80",(, 490, 721 2,360,166 285,120 1,371,295 1()C')% 315,809 1..518,89317 2039 2% 
 69,961 336,510 806.535 3,879,059 

107,527.119 105,699,439 80% 500.118 2,860,884 822,956 4,702,01518 2040 2% 
 290,925 1,662,220 lC.'()'J(, 321 ,239 1,841,131 71 ,392 407,902 

107.527.119 105,699,439 80% 510,909 3,371,79219 2041 0.0% 
 296,846 1,959,066 l00J(, 328,797 2,169,929 72,845 480,747 839,106 5.541 ,721 

107,527.119 105,699,439 80% 510,909 3,882,70120 2042 0.0% 
 2.....6 2,255,912 l00J(, 328,797 2,498,726 12,845 553,592 839.706 6,381 ,427 

109,677.661 107,849,982 80% 510,909 4,393,610 296.846 2,552,759 100% 328,797 2,827,523 72,845 626.437 839,706 7,221,13321 2043 1% 


111.871,215 110,043..535 80% 521,304 4,914,914 302,886 2,855,645 100% 335,487 3,163,010 74,327 700,764 856,790 8,077,92322 2044 2% 

114,108,639 112,280,959 80% 531.906 5,446,810 309,046 3,164,691 100% 342,310 3.505.120 75,839 776,602 874,217 8,952 ,14023 2045 2% 


24 2046 2% 
 315,330 3,480,021 100% 349,270 3,854..590 
 77,381 853,983 891,991 9..... 111 
116,390.812 114..563,132 80% 542.721 5,989,541 

25 2047 2% 
 118,718,628 116,890,948 80% 553,752 6,543,294 78,953 931,936 910,122 10,754,253 321..739 1.801.760 100% 356,369 4,210,959 

26 1048 2% 
 121,093,001 119.265,321 80% 565,004 7. 108,298 328,277 4,130.036 100% 363,610 4,574,570 80..558 1.013,494 928,614 11,682,867 

123,514,861 121,687.181 8O"h 576,481 7,684,179 334,945 4.464,981 100% 370,996 4,945,566 82 ,194 1,095,688 947.477 12,630,344 27 2049 2% 


125.985.158 124,157,478 80% 588,187 8,272 ,966 341 ,746 4,806,727 1()()'% 378,530 5,324,096 83,863 1, 179..551 966,717 13,597,06128 2050 2% 


125,985.158 124,157,478 80% 600.128 8,873.093 348,684 5,155,411 100% 386,214 5,710,31029 2051 0.0% 
 85.566 1,265,117 986,342 14,583.403 

125.985.158 124, 157,478 80% 600,128 9.471.221 S 348,684 5,504,095 1()()'% 386,214 6,096,52410 2052 0.0% 
 85.566 1,350,683 986, ]42 15,569,745 

128.504.861 126,677,181 80% 600,128 10,073,348 1S 348,684 5,852,779 1~ 386.214 6,482,738 85.566 1.436,248 986,342 16.556.08711 2053 2% 


131.074,959 129,247,279 80",,", 612,307 10,685,655 S 155.760 6,208,539 100% 194.052 6,876,790 81.302 1,523,550 1,006,359 17,562 ,44612 2054 1% 


133,696.458 131,868,778 80% 624,730 11,310,385 S 362,978 6.571.517 1_ 402,047 7,278.83711 2055 1% 
 89,073 1.612.624 1.026.777 18,589,222 

116,370,387 134.542,707 80% 637,401 11,947,786 S 370,340 6.941 ,857 1{)()'j(, 410,202 7,689,039 90.880 1,703 .504 1,047,602 19,636,82514 2056 2% 


139.097,795 137,270,115 80",,", 650.326 11.59S.112 S 377,850 7,319,707 100% 418,519 8,107,558 92,723 1,796,227 1.068,845 20,705,670 15 2057 2% 


141.879,751 140,052,071 80% 663,509 13.261.620 S 385,509 7.705.217 1(10% 427,003 8.534.562 94,602 1,890,829 1,090,512 21,796.182 16 2058 2% 


144,717,346 142,889,666 80'}(. 676,956 13.938.576 S 393,322 8,098.539 101J"Y.. 435,657 8,970.219 96,520 1,987,349 1.112,613 22,908.79517 1059 2% 


147,611.692 145,784,011 80% 690,671 14,629,248 S 401,291 8,499,830 1()()'% 444,484 9.414,703 98,475 2,085,824 1,135,156 24,043.95018 1060 2% 


147.611,692 145.784,012 80% 704,662 15,333,909 409,420 8,909,250 100% 453,487 9,868,19039 1061 0.0% 
 100,470 2.186.294 I S 1.158.149 25,202 ,099 

40 2062 0.0% 


footnotu 
TaJllnctemenl Base S 1.827.680 1) Values Inueased at 2", .. .. nnualty With rwo years of no growth each decade 10 Simulate an economic downturn. 

City M&O Rate 0.604200 2) ESlimated baled on current market cond)t ionl, and developable area. 

County M&O Rate 0311068 3) CitV and County lif applicable) ontv participating with a percentage of their M&O Rate. 

4) County has not vet agreed to partidpate and is shown for Il1uStrallve purposes onty. City AV Rate 0 .764200 

5 Tax Increment Base estimated as of Janua 1,2021, and sub ·ecllo confirmation by A pralsal Districi. County AV Rate 0 .379985 
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